

S177401

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE  
OF CALIFORNIA**

---

BARBARA J. O'NEIL, Individually and as successor in interest to PATRICK J.  
O'NEIL, Deceased, MICHAEL P. O'NEIL, and REGAN K. SCHNEIDER,

*Plaintiffs and Appellants,*

vs.

CRANE CO. and WARREN PUMPS, LLC, Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk

*Defendants and Respondents.*

---

After A Decision by the Court of Appeal  
Second Appellate District, Division Five  
Case No. B208225

**APPELLANTS' ANSWER TO CRANE CO. AND  
WARREN PUMPS, LLC'S OPENING BRIEFS ON THE MERITS**

---

WATERS, KRAUS & PAUL  
Paul C. Cook (State Bar No. 170901)  
Michael B. Gurien  
(State Bar No. 180538)  
222 North Sepulveda Boulevard,  
Suite 1900  
El Segundo, California 90245  
Telephone: (310) 414-8146  
Facsimile: (310) 414-8156

THE EHRLICH LAW FIRM  
Jeffrey I. Ehrlich  
(State Bar No. 117931)  
411 Harvard Avenue  
Claremont, California 91711  
Telephone: (909) 625-5565  
Facsimile: (909) 625-5477

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Appellants  
BARBARA J. O'NEIL, et al.

SUPREME COURT COPY

SCHNEIDER  
SUPREME COURT  
FILED

MAY 28 2010

Deputy

WITH PERMISSION

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
A. Summary of the underlying facts.....	1
B. Issue presented.....	2
C. Broad categories of defects at issue.....	5
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
A. Crane and Warren designed and sold asbestos-containing pumps and valves at a time when asbestos was in widespread use (1940-1960).....	7
B. Crane and Warren installed asbestos in their products before they were shipped to the customer .....	10
C. Crane and Warren specified asbestos products on lists of replacement parts.....	11
D. Crane and Warren provided instruction manuals that warned of hazards arising in the use of the equipment.....	13
E. Crane and Warren designed their pumps and valves to be used in specific applications that required the use of asbestos insulation and flange gaskets.....	14
1. Asbestos flange gaskets were necessary to the intended operation of Crane and Warren’s products.....	14
2. Asbestos insulation was necessary to the intended operation of Crane and Warren’s products.....	14
F. Patrick O’Neil was injured by asbestos replacement parts specified by Crane and Warren, and by asbestos they knew had to be disturbed during maintenance of their products, as a result of maintenance procedures described in instruction manuals.....	15
1. O’Neil was exposed to asbestos from Crane valves .....	16
2. O’Neil was exposed to asbestos from Warren pumps .....	17

G.	The risk of user injury from exposure to asbestos during product maintenance was foreseeable to Crane and Warren.....	17
H.	The trial court granted non-suit.....	19
I.	The Court of Appeal reversed the order granting non-suit.....	20
III.	LEGAL DISCUSSION .....	22
A.	Controlling principles of product-liability law.....	22
B.	Crane and Warren are liable for asbestos-containing replacement part.....	25
	1. Crane and Warren supplied defective products.....	25
	2. Strict liability is cut off only by substantial and unforeseeable changes in a product.....	28
C.	Crane’s valves and Warren’s pumps were defective because they required the use of asbestos insulation and flange gaskets.....	33
D.	California law recognizes liability for combined dangerous uses.....	35
	1. Other jurisdictions have recognized liability for combined dangerous uses.....	41
	2. The Court Of Appeal here was faithful to California precedent; <i>Taylor</i> was not.....	45
E.	The “stream of commerce” rationale is not a limit to liability where a plaintiff’s injury is caused by the use of defendant’s product.....	51
	1. Cases dealing with liability for products of “others” do not preclude liability here.....	55
F.	The component-part doctrine does not apply.....	59
	1. Component-part manufacturers are subject to strict liability....	61
	2. Manufacturers of defective components are not protected by the component-part doctrine .....	61

3. The component-part doctrine applies only to fungible “building block” materials, not to the specially designed pumps and valves at issue here.....	62
G. Crane and Warren’s liability for sale of defective products is not eliminated because they were selling to the U.S. Navy.....	64
1. Liability is not eliminated by the military-contractor defense, sophisticated employer defense, or other defenses not at issue.....	64
2. Compliance with customer specifications for dangerous products is no defense .....	67
H. The existence of bankruptcy trusts for non-party co-tortfeasors, and the potential liability of other tortfeasors, do not exonerate Crane and Warren from their fair share of liability.....	70
1. The law has established remedies and procedures for allocating liability among responsible parties.....	70
2. Liability for foreseeable dangers in the use of defendants’ products is not a “novel” theory.....	72
I. Crane and Warren are liable for negligent failure to warn and negligent design of products causing foreseeable injury to Lt. O’Neil.....	75
IV. CONCLUSION.....	82

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abadie v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 804 So.2d 11 .....	73
<i>American Motorcycle Assn v. Superior Court</i> (1978) 20 Cal.3d 578 .....	71
<i>Anderson v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 987 .....	3, 6, 23, 37
<i>Arena v. Owens Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> (1998) 63 Cal.App.4th 1178 .....	26, 33
<i>Babcock &amp; Wilcox Co. v. Arkwright-Boston Mfg. Mutual Ins. Co.</i> (N.D. Ohio 1992) 867 F. Supp. 573 .....	73
<i>Barker v. Lull Engineering Co.</i> (1978) 20 Cal.3d 413 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baughman v. General Motors Corp.</i> (4th Cir. 1986) 780 F.2d 1131 .....	31
<i>Bay Summit Community Assn. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> (1996) 51 Cal.App.4th 762 .....	51
<i>Berkebile v. Brantly Helicopter Corp.</i> , (1975) 462 Pa. 83, 193, 337 A.2d 893, 903.....	64, 65
<i>Berkowitz v. A.C. and S., Inc.</i> (N.Y. 2001) 288 A.D. 2d 148, 733 N.Y.S. 2d 410 .....	41
<i>Blackwell v. Phelps Dodge Corp.</i> (1984) 157 Cal. App. 3d 372 .....	55, 56
<i>Borel v. Fibreboard Paper Products Corp.</i> , 493 F.2d 1076 .....	80
<i>Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.</i> (198) 487 U.S. 500 .....	67

<i>Braaten v. Saberhagen Holdings</i> (2008) 165 Wash.2d 373 .....	58
<i>Cadlo v. Owens-Illinois, Inc.</i> (2004) 125 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 513 .....	57
<i>Campbell v. Southern Pacific Co.</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 51 .....	28, 29
<i>Chicano v. General Electric Co.</i> 2004 WL 2250990 (E.D. Pa. 2004) .....	42
<i>Conte v. Wyeth</i> (2008) 168 Cal App 4th 89 .....	77, 78
<i>Cronin v. J.B.E. Olson Corp.</i> (1972) 8 Cal.3d 121 .....	22, 36
<i>DeLeon v. Commercial Manufacturing &amp; Supply Co.</i> (1983) 148 Cal.App.3d 336 .....	passim
<i>Eagle-Picher, Inc. v. Balbos,</i> (Md. 1992) 604 A.2d 445 .....	66
<i>Elmore v. American Motors Corp.</i> (1969) 70 Cal.2d 578 .....	20
<i>Feidt v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.,</i> 153 F.3d 124 .....	73
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Wood</i> (Md. App. 1998) 703 A.2d 1315 .....	31
<i>Garman v. Magic Chef</i> (1981) 117 Cal.App.3d 634 .....	55, 56
<i>Gonzalez v. Carmenita Ford Truck Sales, Inc.</i> (1987) 192 Cal.App.3d 1143 .....	26
<i>Greenman v. Yuba Power Products, Inc.</i> (1963) 59 Cal.2d 57 .....	22, 23, 32
<i>Groll v. Shell Oil</i>	

(1983) 148 Cal.App.3d 444 .....	33
<i>Hoglund v. Raymark Ind., Inc.</i> , (1987) 50 Wa.App. 360 .....	66
<i>Hooker v. Super Products Corp.</i> (La.App. 5 Cir.,1999) 751 So.2d 889 .....	44
<i>Huynh v. Ingersoll-Rand</i> (1993) 16 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 825 .....	28, 29, 48
<i>Ilosky v. Michelin Tire Corp.</i> (1983) 172 W. Va. 435 .....	43
<i>In re Brooklyn Navy Yard Asbestos Litigation</i> , 971 F.2d 831 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	66
<i>In re Coordinated Latex Glove Litigation</i> (2002) 99 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 594 .....	58
<i>In re Deep Vein Thrombosis</i> (N.D. Cal. 2005) 356 F.Supp.2d 1055.....	58
<i>In re Joint Eastern &amp; Southern District Asbestos Litig.</i> , (S.D.N.Y. 1993) 827 F.Supp. 1014 .....	66
<i>In re TMJ Implants Products Liability Litigation</i> (D.Minn. 1995) 872 F.Supp. 1019 .....	62
<i>Jackson v. Deft</i> (1990) 223 Cal.App.3d 1305, 1315 .....	67
<i>Jenkins v. T&amp;N PLC</i> (1996) 45 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 1224 .....	62
<i>Jimenez v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 473 .....	51, 53, 61, 63
<i>John B. v. Superior Court</i> , (2006) 38 Cal. 4th 1177 .....	78
<i>Kummer v. Allied Signal</i> 2008 WL 4890175 (W.D. Pa.).....	42

<i>La Jolla Village Homeowners' Assn. v. Superior Court</i> (1989) 212 Cal.App.3d 1131 .....	61
<i>Lindquist v. Buffalo Pumps,</i> 2006 WL 3456346 (R.I. Super. 2006).....	43
<i>Lindstrom v. A-C Product Liability Trust</i> (6th Cir. 2005) 424 F.3d 488 .....	58
<i>McCann v. Foster Wheeler, LLC</i> (2010) 48 Cal. 4 <sup>th</sup> 68 .....	5
<i>McLaughlin v. Sikorsky Aircraft</i> (1983) 148 Cal.App.3d 203 .....	67, 68
<i>Merrill v. Navegar</i> (2001) 26 Cal. 4th 465 .....	78
<i>Neighbarger v. Irwin Industries</i> (1994) 8 Cal. 4th 532 .....	79
<i>Oman v. H.K. Porter Inc.,</i> (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985) 764 F.2d 224 .....	66
<i>Pack v. ACandS, Inc.,</i> (D. Md. 1993) 838 F.Supp. 1099.....	74
<i>Palsgraf v. Long Island R. Co.</i> (N.Y.1928) 248 N.Y. 339 .....	76
<i>Paverud v. Niagra Machine &amp; Tool Works</i> (1987) 189 Cal.App.3d 858 .....	80
<i>Penn v. Jaros, Baum &amp; Bolles</i> (2006) 25 A.D.3d 402, 809 N.Y.S.2d 6.....	44
<i>Peterson v. Superior Court</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 1185 .....	53
<i>Pike v. Frank G. Hough Co.</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 465 .....	23
<i>Powell v. Standard Brands</i>	

(1985) 166 Cal. App. 3d 357 .....	55
<i>Putensen v. Clay Adams, Inc.</i> (1970) 12 Cal.App.3d 1062, 1077 .....	32, 77
<i>Rastelli v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> (1992) 79 N.Y.2d 289 .....	45, 59
<i>Rawlings v. D.M. Oliver, Inc.</i> (1979) 97 Cal.App.3d 890 .....	69
<i>Rodriguez v. Bethlehem Steel</i> (1974) 12 Cal. 3d 382 .....	76
<i>Rowland v. Christian</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 108 .....	76, 77, 78
<i>Sether v. Agco Corporation</i> , 2008 WL 1701172 (S.D. Ill. 2008).....	42
<i>Simonetta v. Viad Corp.</i> (Wash. 2008) 197 P.3d 127 .....	58
<i>Smith v. Acme Paving Co.</i> , 16 Wash.App. 389, 558 P.2d 811 (1976) .....	65
<i>Soule v. General Motors Corp.</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 548 .....	26, 33
<i>Sparks v. Owens-Illinois, Inc.</i> , (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 461 .....	22
<i>Stark v. Armstrong World Industries, Inc.</i> (C.A.6 (Ohio) 2001) 21 Fed.Appx. 371 .....	42
<i>Tarasoff v. Regents of University of California</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 425, 434 .....	76
<i>Taylor v. Elliott Turbomachinery</i> (2009) 171 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 564 .....	4, 21, 23, 3047, 48
<i>Tellez-Cordova v. v. Campbell-Hausfeld/Scott Fetzer Co.</i> (2004) 129 Cal.App.4th 577 .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Thomas v. General Motors Corp.</i> (1970) 13 Cal.App.3d 81 .....	28, 29
<i>Thompson v. Package Machinery Co.</i> (1972) 22 Cal.App.3d 188, 196 .....	28, 29, 59
<i>Torres v. Xomox</i> (1996) 49 Cal. App. 4th 1, 18 .....	28, 57
<i>Van Buskirk v. Carey Canadian Mines, Ltd.,</i> 760 F.2d 481 (3d Cir. 1985) .....	65, 66
<i>Vandermark v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (1964) 61 Cal.2d 256 .....	27, 51
<i>Vaughn v. Farrell Lines, Inc.</i> (4th Cir. 1991) 937 F.2d 953 .....	73
<i>Walton v. William Powell Co.</i> (2010) 183 Cal.App.4th 1470 .....	22
<i>Weirum v. RKO General, Inc.</i> (1975) 15 Cal.3d 40, 46 .....	76
<i>Wiler v. Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> (1979) 95 Cal.App.3d 621 .....	62
<i>Willis v. Raymark, 905 F.2d 793</i> (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990) .....	66
<i>Wright v. Stang Mfg. Co.</i> (1997) 54 Cal.App.4th 1218.....	<i>passim</i>

**Statutes**

<i>Civil Code</i> §1714 .....	78, 80, 82
<i>Civil Code</i> § 877 .....	71
<i>Civil Code</i> § 1432 .....	70
<i>Civil Code</i> § 1431.2 .....	66, 69, 71

**Other Authorities**

§ 452(1) Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965)..... 64

Madden & Owen on Products Liability §9.5 at 552, 557 (3d. ed. 2000) ..... 75

Products Liability for Third Party Replacement or Connected Parts: Changing  
Tides from the West (2009) 44 U.S.F.L. Rev. 33 ..... 72

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 388 ..... 77

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 394 ..... 77

Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 452(2) (1965)..... 64

The Claiming Game (Feb. 3, 2010) 25 Mealey’s Litig. Rep.: Asbestos 19 ..... 70
